BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of)	
Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.,)	
for Authority to Acquire Certain Water and Sewer)	File No. WA-2019-0299
sets and for a Certificate of Convenience and)	
Necessity	ĺ	

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO RESCHEDULE LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

Issue Date: September 3, 2019 Effective Date: September 3, 2019

On August 29, 2019, the Commission issued an order scheduling a local public hearing based on the requests by the Lake Perry Lot Owners' Association (Lot Owners) and the Office of the Public Counsel. The local public hearing is scheduled for noon on September 10.

On September 3, Lot Owners requested that the local public hearing be rescheduled for 6:00 p.m. on September 10 to accommodate work schedules and travel time for individual lot owners wishing to testify. Lot Owners represent that Staff and the Office of the Public Counsel do not object to the change, and Confluence Rivers has indicated that while they disagree with the change, they will not object to the change in time if Staff and Public Counsel agree to it. Based upon the representations by Lot Owners' attorney, the Commission will issue its order now without waiting for replies to the Lot Owners' request.

The Commission gave the Lot Owners' request due consideration, as well as the number of individuals to be present at the hearing. After having considered the request, the Commission has determined that the hearing is appropriately scheduled.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The local public hearing at the Colonnade Room, 312 North Jackson Street,
 Perryville, Missouri 63775, on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, shall remain set at noon.
- 2. The Lake Perry Lot Owners Association Request to Reschedule Local Public Hearing is denied.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

TO NOTE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of September, 2019.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3rd day of September 2019.

SSION OF THE OF

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION September 3, 2019

File/Case No. WA-2019-0299

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Jennifer L Hernandez 312 E. Capitol Avenue PO Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jhernandez@brydonlaw.com

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Russ Mitten 312 E. Capitol Ave P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 rmitten@brydonlaw.com

Lake Perry Lot Owners' Association

David C Linton 314 Romaine Spring View Fenton, MO 63026 dlinton@mlklaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Karen Bretz 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.